RE



ĒΤ

101507006 UDL-062CIP	
101597996 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
	i
1. Name of Conveying party(ies): John Nicholas HAGGERTY Timothy MATHIAS Dominic Roger MEECH / . / 9 · 0 /	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Spirent Plc Spirent House Crawley Business Quarter, Fleming Way, Crawley West Sussex, RH10 2QL
3. Nature of conveyance:	United Kingdom
X Assignment o Merger	
o Security Agreement o Change of Name	
Execution Date: 1/8/01	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? o Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/228,386	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
David P. Gordon 65 Woods End Road Stamford, CT 06905	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	o Authorized to charge deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1732
	(attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account)
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 	
David P. Gordon	2P Gab Jan-16, 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	
B/2001 DBYRNE 00000584 09228386 D:581 40.00 DP	

PATENT REEL: 011462 FRAME: 0718

ASSIGNMENT

We, John Nicholas HAGGERTY, Timothy MATHIAS and Dominic Roger MEECH, Assignors, are the inventors of an invention entitled:

PRINTING PLASTICS SUBSTRATES

for which we have signed the declaration for an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America.

Spirent plc, a corporation existing under the laws of the Country of England and Wales (United Kingdom), having a business address of Spirent House, Crawley Business Quarter, Fleming Way, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 2QL, United Kingdom, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in the invention and the application in the United States of America, and in any and all foreign countries.

For other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, we assign to Spirent plc, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the invention, and the application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted, and all reissues and extensions, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for the invention in any foreign country, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any foreign country, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patents for the invention to Spirent plc, its successors, legal

PATENT REEL: 011462 FRAME: 0719 representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

We covenant that we have full rights to convey the entire interest in the invention, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

We further covenant that we will communicate to Spirent plc, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Spirent plc, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in all countries.

Executed at Plymouth, United Kingdom this 8th January, 2001

John Nicholas HAGGERTY

Timothy MATHIAS

Dominic Roger MEECH

PATENT REEL: 011462 FRAME: 0720